
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
 

Thursday, 29 February 2024 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr John Robini 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 
 

 
  
  
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF PUBLIC   
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

6   SENIOR LIVING CONSULTATION FEEDBACK  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
The Board is recommended to: 
 

 review and comment on the completed 2023 action plan and outcomes 
from the 2022 consultation, 

 review and comment on the findings and 2024 action plan from the 2023 
consultation, and 

 request a progress report on implementation of action plan at the 



 

 

September 2024 LSAB meeting 
 

7   HOUSING MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 
The Board to receive a presentation update. 
 

8   AWAAB'S LAW: CONSULTATION  (Pages 35 - 56) 
 
The Board is recommended to: 
 

 review the proposal made in Awaab’s law,  

 consider the current process to respond to damp and mould reports in 
light of the proposals, and 

 make comments to inform the Council’s response to the consultation 
 

9   SUCCESSION POLICY  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 
 

 Reviews the succession policy and makes any comments to the Housing 
Management Manager and the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing 
(Operations and Services). 

 Supports the adoption and implementation of this policy. 
 

10   SENIOR LIVING POWERED MOBILITY DEVICE POLICY  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 
The Board is recommended to: 
 

 Review the Senior Living Powered Mobility Device Policy and make any 
comments to the Senior Living and Careline Services Manager and Co-
Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and Services). 

 Support the adoption and implementation of the policy. 
 

11   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD DISCUSSION   
 
Performance Dashboard presentation and discussion. 
 

12   HRA PLANNED WORKS: EXTERNAL DECORATIONS AND ROOFLINE 
WORKS CONTRACT EXTENSION  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
The Board to note the report and make any comments to the Executive Co-
Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and Services). 
 

13   HRA PLANNED WORKS: KITCHEN AND BATHROOM CONTRACT 
EXTENSION  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
The Board to note the report and make any comments to the Executive Co-
Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and Services). 
 

14   HEAD OF SERVICE UPDATE   
 
The Board to receive a verbal update. 



 

 

 
15   WORK PROGRAMME   

 
Work programme to follow. 
 

16   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10am. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
25 January 2024 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Paul Rivers, Councillor Jacquie Keen, Councillor Janet Crowe, Councillor 
John Robini, Chris Austin and Sally Purcell 
 
  

55 Apologies for absence    
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Rivers (The Leader will Chair the 
meeting in Cllr Rivers’ absence), Councillor Jacquie Keen, Councillor Janet Crowe, 
Councillor John Robini, Chris Austin and Sally Purcell 
 

56 Notes of the previous meeting    
 
The notes of the meeting were approved.  
 

57 Declarations of interest    
 
There were none received. 
 

58 Questions from Members of Public   
 
There were 
[...]
xpressed concern about Senior Living residents who may cut down 

on essentials such as heating and food rather than asking for extra help. He 

suggested that the Comms plan should increase awareness of the help available to 

Senior Living residents, including Government support schemes. 

The Service Improvement Officer advised that Senior Living facilities which undergo 

regular staff visits will be made aware of the Hardship Fund. However, there are a 

number of Senior residents who do not live in those facilities and this is a gap that 

would need to be bridged as part of the Comms plan i.e. in collaboration with social 

support services. The Leader advised that the team develop targeted support plans 

for specific tenant demographics to reduce stigma around hardship support. 

The Board stressed the importance of demonstrating tangible benefits from the rent 

increase to tenants and offering granular information about how the rent increase 

will address specific issues. 

The Leader recommended that a full granular breakdown of the improvements to 

the service which will be facilitated as a result of the 7.7% rent increase should be 

presented to tenants as part of the Comms plan. Communications would need to be 

clear about what tenants will gain from the increased rent and will need to stress the 

increase in responsive repairs data and how the 7.7% rent rise will address this.  

Further. responsive repairs and complaints data/KPIs should be provided to tenants 

to justify the Council’s focus on proactive maintenance and compliance. 

There was a concern raised about the increase in service charges for leaseholders. 

In response, the Senior Account advised that these charges were in place to ensure 

that tenants are not subsidising the cost of officers’ time spent on leaseholder 

correspondence. She agreed to commit to a full review of leaseholder charges for 

the next budget setting process and ensure that they are costed out per staff tim
[...]
clude details of what that rise would 

mean financially and in terms of services. 

Resolution 

The Board therefore agreed that instead of expressing support or opposition to the 

7.7% rent increase, the comments made during the meeting would be compiled into 

a statement. This statement would be reviewed by the Tenant’s Panel and then sent 

to Terry Daubney for further review and agreement. The statement would become 

part of the pack presented to Full Council for their consideration. 

[There was a unanimous vote in favour] 

61 Procurement update    
 
Insurance Contract for Leaseholders 
  
The Service Improvement Manager addressed the Board and noted that the 
Council would be entering into a new insurance contract for leaseholders, with a 
provider found to insure Council properties. The cost is just over £100,000, and 
this decision will be presented to the Executive in February 2024. 
 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2.2 
 
The Service Improvement Manager advised that a bid has been submitted for the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, seeking funding for fabric-first 
improvements in council homes. The bid is for nearly £250,000. The Council 
expects to receive news about its success or failure by the end of March. If 
successful, they will enter into a contract with Eon to commence the works. 
  
 

62 Executive Head of Housing Update    
 
It was noted that Andrew Smith, the Executive Head of Housing, had left the 
Council at the end of December. Interim arrangements are being considered for 

Page 10



7 
 

covering his role across the two Authorities. An advert for the full-time post will be 
released on 25 January 2024. 
 

63 Work programme    
The Board noted the work programme. 
 

64 Date of next meeting    
 
The Board agreed that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 29 February 
2024. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1 
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Landlord Services Adv
[...]
.  There are five Senior Living Officers 
who work with the Senior Living and Careline Services Manager 
across the eight schemes to manage the building safety and 

Page 14



3 
 

maintenance, manage the tenancies of tenants, and promote 
independence by signposting them to relevant support services. 

7.2 Following the change in service in 2018 - from sheltered housing 
to independent living – the Housing Service committed to carrying 
out an annual consultation with tenants.  

7.3 An updated version of the 2023 Action Plan from the 2022 
Consultation is included as Annexe One to show the actions taken 
this year based on tenant feedback. Thirteen of the actions have 
been completed and one remains in progress. This action has 
been included as action six on the 2024 action plan, attached as 
Annexe Three. 

7.4 The 2023 Consultation took place in November. Every Senior 
Living tenant was given the opportunity to provide feedback via a 
paper or online questionnaire, at drop-in feedback meetings 
which were held at each scheme, or via phone or email.  

7.5 Out of the 266 tenants, 112 provided feedback making the overall 
response rate 42%. Like last year, almost all tenants chose to use 
the paper questionnaire. 

7.6 Across all schemes, the responses were overwhelmingly positive 
as 91% of respondents stated that they were satisfied or very 
satisfied with the service provided by Senior Living. A summary of 
the responses for all questions is attached as Annexe Two. 

7.7 Specific areas of good practice were highlighted in the responses 
including the friendly and helpful approach of the Senior Living 
Officers, communication through letters, the noticeboards, 
tenants meetings, and the newsletter, and the reassuring nature 
of the check in calls service. 

7.8 The responses also highlighted important areas for improvement 
around the internal decoration of the scheme communal areas, 
the capacity of some laundry rooms, and individual concerns 
about building safety. These have been used to create the 2024 
action plan.  

Page 15



4 
 

7.9 One of the key themes in the responses to the 2021 and 2022 
consultations was about improvements to communication. This 
year the feedback about communication was overwhelmingly 
positive demonstrating that the changes made over the last two 
years have made improvements.  

7.10 Another improvement highlighted by the responses this year was 
around tenant understanding of the role of the Senior Living 
Officers. In previous years the responses indicated confusion 
about the Officer’s role. However, there were very few responses 
like this in this year’s consultation showing that the 
communication about the role over the last two years has been 
effective. 

8. Consultations  

8.1 The questionnaire was developed in consultation with the 
Tenants Panel. The report and action plan were created based on 
the feedback of Senior Living tenants. The outcomes will be 
shared with the Senior Living tenants, Tenants Panel, and the 
Landlords Services Advisory Board. 

9.  Key Risks  

9.1 There is an opportunity to use the feedback to improve the 
service. 

9.2 There is a risk to the relationship with tenants if the feedback is 
not acted upon. This will have implications for engagement in 
future consultations. 

10. Financial Implications  

10.1 The action plan attached as Annexe Three will be delivered within 
the current budget. If any additional resources are necessary, they 
will be requested in line with the normal corporate procedures 
and subject to the usual scrutiny from the relevant committees. 

Page 16



5 
 

11. Legal Implications  

11.1 No legal implications apply. 

12. Human Resource Implications  

12.1 The action plan attached as Appendix Three will be delivered 
within the current resources. If any additional resources are 
necessary, they will be requested in line with the normal 
corporate procedures and subject to the usual scrutiny from the 
relevant commit
[...]
ty group. If 
unable to identify the location 
based on information given, 
then pass to SLO to raise at 
tenants meeting. 

SL&CM HGMT Mar-
23 

21/02/2023 Included in outcome 
letter. 
SLO investigated all 
requests. 

9 Communal 
Spaces 

Communicate to tenants 
decision made about communal 
and personal WiFi. 

SL&CM 
 

Mar-
23 

03/02/2023 03/02/23 DB wrote to 
all tenants 

10 Communication  Officers to review the 
communication needs of their 
tenants on an individual basis 
to ensure that they can access 
information.  

SL&CM SLO's Mar-
23 

08/03/2023 Raised at Senior 
Living Team meeting 
08/03. Agreed 
accessible standard 
for text 
communication. 

11 Safety Continue with project for 
installing CCTV at each 
scheme. 

CCTV group CCTV group. Jun-23 03/07/2023 CCTV installed at 
each scheme in w/c 
03/07. 

12 Overall Obtain HR and Executive Head 
of Housing approval of new job 
description for SLO that has 
been updated to reflect clarified 
roles and responsibilities.  

SL&CM n/a Mar-
23 

Ongoing Awaiting approval. 

P
age 22



13 Accessibility Complete accessibility action 
plan developed based on 
accessibility group review of 
communal areas and feedback 
from consultation.  

SL&CM SLO's and 
HGMT 

Sep-
23 

Sep 2023 
now BAU 
activity 

Accessibility group set 
up and established. 
Ongoing review. Eg 
ramps and pathways, 
accessible standard 
for text 
communication 

14 Communal 
Spaces 

Share decoration programme 
with tenants. 

SL&CM Planned 
Works 

Apr-23 BAU activity Tenants to be 
consulted once 
scheme is due for 
redecoration. 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annexe Two 

1 
 

Senior Living Consultation Responses 2023 

Response Rate  

Out of 266 tenants, 112 provided feedback meaning that the overall response rate was 
42%. 
One questionnaire was received a month after the deadline. Their comments in the free 
text responses were included but they were not included in the response rate. 
  

 

Q1 Looking back over the last year, to what extent are you satisfied that the Senior 

Living service has improved? 

This was a new question added this year. Over 87% of the respondents were satisfied or 

very satisfied that the Senior Living service has improved over the last year.  

 

2
5

%

2
4

%

4
2

%

1
0

%

7
5

%

3
2

%

2
7

% 3
4

%

3
2

%

6
8

%

4
0

%

5
3

%

2
7

%

3
9

%

2
9

%

7
0

%

4
2

%

4
5

%

5
7

%

3
7

%

5
8

%

2
2

%

4
0

%

3
1

%

6
1

%

3
4

% 4
2

%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Blunden
Court

Bowring
House

Dower
House

Falkner
Court

Moat Lodge Riverside
Court

Rolston
House

Shepherds
Court

Total

Response Rate - 2021, 2022, and 2023 

2021 2022 2023

39

58

8
4 2

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Very satisfied Satisfied Neither Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Looking back over the last year, to what extent are you 
satisfied that the Senior Living service has improved?

Page 25

ANNEXE 2



Annexe Two 

2 
 

 

Q2 Taking everything into account, how satisfied are you with the service provided 

by the Senior Living team? 

Over 91% of respondents were very satisfied or satisfied with the service provided by the 

Senior Living team.  

 

Q3 The service aims to share relevant information with you through newsletters, 

tenants meetings, noticeboard, and ad hoc letters. Do you think you are kept well 

informed and up to date with information relevant to your scheme? 

 

Page 26



Annexe Two 

3 
 

Q4 Please provide any comments about what you think works well and what you 

think needs improving about communication. 

There were 36 responses to this question and 23 were about something that works well, 

eight suggested an area for improvement, and five were about a different topic. 

Responses about something that works well: 

 12 stated a simple sentence such as “works well” or “communication is great, well 

informed, and up to date”. 

 Two referred to communication in advance about upcoming v
[...]
ultation. 

3.           Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1 To raise awareness of the proposed legislation and seek Board 
members views to inform the consultation response. 

4.           Exemption from publication 

4.1 No 

5.          Purpose of Report  

5.1 To share the Awaab’s Law proposal, provide officers initial thoughts 
on the measures and seek the Board’s feedback to inform Waverley’s 
consultation response. 

6.          Strategic Priorities  

6.1 The report supports the Council’s Corporate commitment to promote 
“Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups” and aim to “be 
the best council landlord in the South East and to be acknowledged so by 
our tenants.”  

Page 36



 

7.          Background  

7.1 Awaab’s Law has been proposed in honour of the tragic death of 
two-year-old Awaab Ishak in December 2020.  Awaab suffered respiratory 
issues caused by prolonged exposure to black mould in the Rochdale flat 
where he lived with his family.  Despite his parents’ complaints to their 
housing association about the ultimately fatal mould they were having in 
their home, they were repeatedly ignored.  Awaab’s law aims to confront 
the issue of poor housing by recognising the mistakes made by Awaab’s 
death and ensuring social housing landlords are accountable for 
investigating any hazards, making repairs within strict deadlines as well as 
assuring tenants’ homes are safe and fit to live in. 

7.2 The Awaab’s Law consultation has been launched by the Housing 
Secretary, Michael Gove, as part of the amendments to the Social Housing 
Regulation Act. The law proposes introducing new stricter time limits for 
social housing providers and forces them to take prompt action when 
tenants are dealing with dangerous issues such as damp and mould. 

7.3 The proposals are wider than the expected damp and mould cases to 
include all Housing Health Safety Rating System hazards.  The consultation 
runs until 9 March – consultation questions at Annexe
[...]
 Council 

 

 

5 | P a g e  
 

 

 

6. Breach of conditions of permission. 

6.1. If a powered mobility device is used on scheme grounds without permission or if the terms and 

conditions of permission are breached, then the Council reserves the right to remove the 

device. Fourteen days written notice will be given to residents before removal. However, if the 

device poses a threat to the safety of the building, then it will be removed immediately and the 

tenant will be notified of this action in writing. 

6.2. The council will pass any removal or storage costs to the tenant. 

7. Document improvement. 

The Council welcomes comments and feedback on its policies and procedures. Please contact 
the Senior Living and Careline Services Manager if you have any comments. 

8. Related documents. 

8.1. Complaints Handling Policy and Procedure 

8.2. Powered mobility device request form 

8.3. Template of letter granting/refusing permission 

8.4. Powered mobility device register 

8.5. Information document for tenant 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

        Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: EXECUTIVE CO PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS 
and EWG: LSAB 

Date: 29 February 2024 

Ward(s) affected: ALL 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author: Robert Killick – Planned Works Manager  

Tel: 01483 523 040 

Email: robert.killick@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Email: paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open  

Key Decision: Yes 

HRA Planned Works: External 
Decorations and Roofline Works 
Contract Extension  

1. Executive Summary 

The report outlines the request to enter into an extension period of the 
existing planned works contract for external redecorations and roofline 
works, with Ian Williams (Planned) from April 2024 to March 2025.  

2. Recommendation to Executive  

That the Executive Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and 
Services) approves: 

Page 81


[...]
rs (i.e. 1+1+1+1+1). 

12. Human Resource Implications - None 

13. Equality and Diversity Implications - None 

14. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

Ian Williams (Planned) operate a waste management system to ensure that 
materials removed from site are recycled and disposed of in an 
environmentally friendly way, whenever possible. 

15. Summary of Options  

No other reasonable options are currently available or viable, to ensure 
that these workstreams continue in FY 2024/25. 

Page 84



 

5 
 

16. Conclusion  

It is recommended that the current Ian Williams (Planned) contract for 
External Redecorations and Roofline Replacement Works, is extended by 
one year (from April 2024 until March 2025), to ensure that all identified 
works are completed as planned.  

This extension will provide value for money, ensure consistent quality 
utilising a contractor with a proven track record, whilst allowing longer 
term contracts to be procured. 

 
 
Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 

 

Service Sign off 
date 

Finance / S.151 
Officer 

22/01/2024 

Legal / 
Governance 

17/01/2024 

HR - 

Equalities - 

Lead Councillor 6 February 
2024 

CMB 31 January 
2024 

Executive 
Briefing/Liaison 

6 February 
2024 

Committee 
Services 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

        Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: EXECUTIVE CO PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS 
and EWG: LSAB 

Date: 29 February 2024 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author: Robert Killick – Planned Works Manager  

Tel: 01483 523 040 

Email: robert.killick@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Email: paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Key Decision: Yes 

HRA Planned Works: Kitchen and 
Bathroom Contract Extension  

1. Executive Summary 

The report outlines the request to enter into an extens
[...]
able, to ensure this 
workstream continues in FY 2024/25. 

16. Conclusion  

It is recommended that the current PILON contract for Kitchen and 
Bathroom Replacement Works, is extended by two years (from April 2024 
until March 2026), to ensure that all identified works are completed as 
planned.  

Page 90



 

5 
 

This extension will provide value for money, ensure consistent quality 
utilising a contractor with a proven track record, whilst allowing longer 
term contracts to be procured. 

 
Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 

 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 
Officer 

22/01/2024  

Legal / 
Governance 

26/09/2023 

HR - 

Equalities - 

Lead Councillor 6 February 
2024 

CMB 31 January 
2024 

Executive 
Briefing/Liaison 

6 February 
2024 

Committee 
Services 

 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Senior Living Consultation Feedback
	Annex 1 - 2023 Action Plan
	Annex 2 - Summary of Responses 2023
	Annex 3 - 2024 Action Plan

	8 Awaab's law: Consultation
	Annexe 1 consultation questions
	Annexe 2 Hazards Awaabs Law_
	Annexe 3 Health effects of Damp and Mould

	9 Succession Policy
	Annex 1 - Succession Policy V0.2

	10 Senior Living Powered Mobility Device Policy
	Annexe 1 - Powered Mobility Device Policy V0.2

	12 HRA Planned Works: External Decorations and Roofline Works Contract Extension
	13 HRA Planned Works: Kitchen and Bathroom Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
29 February 2024 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Chris Austin, Robert Stratford and Sally Purcell 
 
In attendance: 
  

62  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Christ Austin, Sally Purcell and Rob Stratford. 
 

63  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Board agreed that the notes of the previous meeting were a complete and 
accurate record. 
 
The Chair noted that the statement of comments from the Tenant’s Panel and the 
LSAB were not included in the agenda pack for Full Council on 20/2 and apologised 
for this. 
 

64  Senior Living Consultation Feedback    
 

The Service Improvement Officer delivered a presentation on the Senior Living 
Consultation 2023 feedback and noted the following points; 
 

 There were 112 responses received – from 42% of residents. 

 87% of tenants were satisfied or very satisfied that the Senior Living service has 
improved over the last year 

 91% of tenants were satisfied or very satisfied with the Senior Living service. The 
10% who were dissatisfied/very dissatisfied were contacted and it was found that 
these were due to repairs that had not been completed. 

 The feedback showed that tenants wanted to see more communication in the past 
years – the feedback about communication this year has been positive due to an 
impact of measures put in place.  

 The 2024 Action Plan was presented. 

 
Discussion from the Board: 
 

 Cllr John Robini queried visitor parking at Senior Living Scheme facilities. Officers 
noted that there are no designated spaces for visitors at Senior Living Schemes as 
parking is limited and prioritised for tenants. Some schemes have nearby street 



2 
 
 

parking and other areas nearby where people can park. There are signs in place to 
indicate tenant parking.  

 The Tenants Panel guest raised an issue about the parking for carers. He noted that 
carers are parking in the residents’ parking spaces and suggested that carers be 
allowed to park in the emergency bays. Officers are currently exploring this and will 
bring it to the upcoming Tenant’s Bard meeting to identify number of carers, 
regularities and requirements for the ambulance bay.  

 
65  Housing Management Update    

 
Neal Davis, Housing Services Manager, presented an update from the Housing 
Management Team, the key points from the discussion were as follows; 
 

 Dealing with antisocial behaviour, complaints and compliance are the priorities of 
the team and the biggest numbers are found in compliance and neighbourhood 
disputes. There is a distinction between ASB and neighbourhood disputes however 
both are prevalent, 

 From April, reporting on ASB will be a formal KPI that will be monitored and the ASB 
module has been set up to monitor direct core data for the forthcoming year. 

 The team have 30 open complaints, 60 open compliance cases and around 60-70 
ASB cases. 

 
The key points from the discussion: 
 

 When setting up the ASB module, a distinction between neighbourhood dispute 
cases and ASB has to be established and there is a definition process to determine 
the category. The is an ASB specialist working with the team to provide definition, 
advice and a bridge to the police. There is a partnership with Mediation Surrey 
which can refer parties through to mediation and/or provide coaching support to one 
party through Mediation Surrey to prevent escalation to full ASB. 

 Council tenancy ASB/Neighbourhood dispute cases should be referred to the 
Housing Team by Councillors 

 The main issues with Compliance currently is around ensuring that gas servicing is 
completed within the 12 month limit. Team escalate contact with the tenant to 
complete the certification within the deadline. There was a backlog last year for 
which an action plan had to be implements and contact with the Regulator.  

 There is a small budget for parking schemes and officers are working on this 
however the cost and resources involved are excessive. The team can look at 
marking disable bays if they are on Waverley land, otherwise they will be referred to 
Surrey County Council. 

 There is an out of hours team and Environment Health also have a referral line. 
Environment Health additionally have a noise system for tenants to record cases of 
noise disturbance. 

 
 
 

66  Awaab's law: Consultation    
 

Jordan Lucas-Dadzie, Housing Management Graduate Trainee, delivered a 
presentation on the Overview of the Awaab’s Law Consultation, launched by the 
Housing Secretary.  
 

 The law places tighter time limits on Social Housing providers to investigate and 
start fixing cases of dam and mould.  



3 
 

 These will be implemented within tenancy contracts to make tenants aware of their 
rights and the obligations f the Social Landlord. 

 
Comments from the Board: 
 

 With regards to the 14 day damp and mould investigation requirement, Cllr Keen 
noted that she was aware of tenants who had been waiting months for an inspector 
to investigate. Officers reassured that this legislation would enforce these 
timescales and ensure action is taken. If not, the Council will be liable. 

 Cllr John Robini referred to Page 40 of the agenda pack and queried about tenants 
with health issues, particularly respiratory issues. The Damp and Mould officer 
explained that inspectors take many things into consideration to ascertain the extent 
of how urgent the response will be. The questionnaire sent to tenants asks if the 
tenant has any respiratory issues that should be taken into consideration to help 
create a report – those who say yes are prioritised. There is an out of hours line 
which triages the issue which then goes the Repairs Contractor for escalation. 
Tenants can then be moved to hotel accommodation which the issue is being 
treated – if the investigation finds that the tenant has resp issues and is at risk, the 
Registered Provider must provide alternative housing (Decant). 

 Once the Consultation has gone through, Social Landlords will be accountable to it. 

 In terms of the additional resource implications; the Officers meeting identified IT 
improvements that will be required and any change in contracts with contractors to 
ensure that timescales are upheld. The Executive felt very strongly that additional 
costs would be needed to keep in line with increased regulations and Members 
agreed that financial concerns should be fed back to the Government as part of the 
Consultation.    

 Officers noted that service requests should be reported to the Housing Service 
request team and if it is not answered then a complain should be submitted. 

 Officers noted that the Spring edition of Homes and People and the WBC website 
will include information about the Consultation. 

 Officers noted that the Damp and Mould officer has been appointed and is 
overlooking final inspections and the Energy Efficiency Officer will be looking at a 
fabric-first approach for structural improvements. They will look at technology to 
mitigate the risk of D&M in future. 

 
The Board RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report.  
 

67  Succession Policy    
 

The Successionn Policy was presented to the Board. 
 

 Cllr Jackie Keen expressed that the Policy should encourage spouses who succeed 
the property to downsize to smaller properties to free up larger homes for families. 

 Officers explained that there is an easy move and transfer officer in place who will 
support spouses to move, however this cannot formally be implemented in Policy. 

 
The Board RESOLVED to approve the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

68  Senior Living Powered Mobility Device Policy    
 

Amy Walton, The Service Improvement Officer, presented the Policy to the Board. 
 
Members were satisfied with the Policy and RESOLVED to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report.  
 

69  Performance Dashboard discussion    



4 
 
 

 
Officers presented the Housing Dashboard data. In previous meetings, officers 
agreed to provide the range of performance information that are collected for 
Members to decide what to keep track of. The Dashboard looked at the following 
areas: 
 

 Repairs information – including categorisation of repairs complaints by Contractor 
and % of jobs completed in target times 

 Voids – No. of properties and amounts of time re-lets have taken 

 Complaints – including missed appointment figures, no access numbers and the 
amount of time and information on the subject of complaints. 

 Rent arrears - % that rent areas make up to total rent with breakdown of number of 
tenants and size of arrears 

 Compliance 

 Housing Management  

 
Members would like to see numbers of missed appointments. 
 
Members recommended taking this information to a separate offline session to 
bring back to the next meeting of the LSAB.  
 

70  HRA Planned Works: External Decorations and Roofline Works Contract 
Extension    

 
Cllr Paul Rivers noted that a formal decision would be made in the meeting 
following this one and sought comments and advice of the Board. 
 

 Cllr John Robini queried the difference between repairs with the Contractor and 
planned works.  

 Cllr Janet Crowe asked if there were satisfaction surveys for Planned Works. Matt 
Alexander, Compliance Manager, noted that there Pylon do satisfaction surveys that 
the team reviews and 100% planned works are inspected. 

 The Board agreed that satisfaction data should be monitored with new contractors 
every 6 months and requested that this data is brought to the Board by the Service 
Improvement Officer. 

 Cllr Paul Rivers also requested that complaint figures are monitored, with approx. 
900 responsive repairs a month, are the complaints data received just the tip of the 
iceberg? 

 
The Board RESOLVED to agree to the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

71  HRA Planned Works: Kitchen and Bathroom Contract Extension    
 

The Board RESOLVED to agree to the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

72  Head of Service update    
 

It was noted that, Annalisa Howson will become Interim Head of Housing for 
Guildford Borough Council and Hugh Wagstaff will become the Interim Head of 
Housing for Waverley Borough Council, while the Executive Joint Head of Housing 
is being resourced. 
 

73  Work programme    
 



5 
 

The Service Improvement Manager will circulate a work programme after the 
meeting. 
 

74  Date of next meeting    
 

Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10am. 
 
 
 
 


